
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCR 

(Approving FY 2001 Budgets for Chlld Care .& Development Fund for Grant Year 2002 


CCDF Mandatory Administration Cost, CCDF Mandatory Program Cost 

and CCDF Discretionary Program Cost) 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-172 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation is operating the Division of Early ChDdhood 

Development for its young members and providing for their weUare through 

various programs and services designed to meet their special needs; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for ChDdren and 

Families has awarded the Tohono O'odham Nation the Chlld Care.& Development 

Fund for Grant Year 2002 totaling 51,086,128.00 to implement ChDd Care Services 

through the Division ofEarly Chlldhood Development; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD is desirous to continue to provide ChDd 

Care Servicesandhasapprovedin ResolutiouNo. 02-162 GrantYear2002Mandatory 

and Discretionary Funds totaling 51,086,128.00; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the ChDd care .& Development Fund is a multi-year grant in which Grant Year 2002 

funds maybe obligatedbySeptember10, 2001andliquidatedbySeptemberl0, 2004; 

and 

WHEREAS, 	 theDivision ofEarlyChlldhoodDevelopmenthassubmittedforrevlewand approval 

the proposed FY 2001 Chlld care.& Development Fund Budget for Grant Year 2002 

unobligated funds totaling 5SS2,S72.02. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD does hereby 

approve the FY 2001 ChDd Care .& Development Fund Budgets for: 

1. 	 Grant Year 2002 Mandatory Funds for Administrative Cost in the amount of 

519,088.10. 

2. 	 Grant Year 2002 Mandatory Funds for Program Cost in the amount of 

5112,7S7.11. 

1. 	 Grant Year 2002 Discretionary Funds for Program Cost in the amount of 

5220,726.S9. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD that the Tohono O'odham 

Nation Chairman is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute the grantprovided 

that any amendments atJecting the funding or funding levels ofthis grant shall be 

submitted for approval by this CouncD. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odhamLegislative CouncDon the 08TH 
• Day 

ofAPRIL. 2001 ata meetingatwhicha quorumwaspresentwlthavote 012.417.S FOR; -O-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and. (OlJ ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncDbySection 1 to of 
Article VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham 
Nation onJanuary18,1986;and approvedbytheActing DeputyAssistantSecretary- IndianAtJ'airs 
(Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act of June 18,1914 (48 Stat. 984). 

http:5220,726.S9
http:5112,7S7.11
http:519,088.10
http:5SS2,S72.02
http:51,086,128.00
http:51,086,128.00


@ • at liLt!) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 03-172 

(Approving FV 2003 Budgets for Child care & Developmentfund for GrantYear 2002 CCDF Mandatory 

Administration Cost, CCDF Mandatory Program Cost and CCDF Discretionary Program Cost) 

Page2of2 


TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~o, Qg{{'L~\('.Q() r"fI? ' .~') 
Rita A. Martinez, Legis e Ch oman 

!tF:;:yof ~, .20~ 
ATTEST: 

6'/ daYOf---..:~~~z:..::...·___.20 A3 . 

Said Resolution wassubmittedforapprovalto theomceoftheChairmanoftheTohono O'Odham 
Nation on the Ii~ay of ~f 'It t . 20 C/j at :); (1 o'clock. ~.M.• 
pursuant to the provisions ofSectio 5 ofArticle VII oftheConstitution and willbecome etTective 
upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TOQ;ONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

v • I . 

I"", .' Vv'\' , ~ 


[)<1 APPROVED onthe /~ dayof ~ .200S 

I] DISAPPROVED at r: ;>5'" o'clock• ...A:-.M. 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the lit rf:i day of 

o'clock. ~.M. 

~........,.u-r' 



RESOLUTION NO. 03-172 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2003 BUDGETS FOR CHILD CARE & DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR GRANT YEAR 2002 CCDF 
MANDATORY ADMINISTRATIONCOST,CCDFMANDATORYPROGRAMCOSTANDCCDFDISCRETIONARY 
PROGRAM COST 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN JEROME JOAQUIN 

DATE: APRIL 08, 2003 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES II OF NOT 
VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X 

317.7 ( ) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.85 

X
(LuciJda Norris-Valenzuela) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X 

248.1 (Juanita Homer) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

(Mary Audrey Juan) X 

GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

230.7 ( ) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 115.35 

X( ) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X X 

188.3 ( ) 
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 

X(Michael Flores) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 

X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.35 X 

174.7 (Alex Antone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 

X(Johnson Jose) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X 

160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ** 80.35 

X
( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X 

184.7 ( ) 
2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 

X X 
( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 

X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 
2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 

X
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 

(Nicholas Jose) 
184.7 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 

X X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,417.5 2,417.5 -0­ -0­ [03] 

**PASSED VOTES 



